507203645 03/29/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7250497

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TERRACE LICENSING LLC	01/22/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WIKESHIRE IP LLC	
Street Address:	1401 LAVACA ST	
Internal Address:	PMB 797	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78701	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6609061

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:linhd@ip-edge.comCorrespondent Name:WIKESHIRE IP LLCAddress Line 1:1401 LAVACA ST

Address Line 2: PMB 797

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: HAU BUI	
SIGNATURE:	/Hau Bui/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Exhibit A - Patent Assignment - Terrace to Wikeshire - Fully Executed#page1.tif source=Exhibit A - Patent Assignment - Terrace to Wikeshire - Fully Executed#page2.tif

PATENT 507203645 REEL: 059425 FRAME: 0375

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Terrace Licensing LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Texas having offices at 6001 W. Parmer Ln, Suite 370-1018, Austin, TX 78727 ("Assignor"), does hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto Wikeshire IP LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas having office at 1401 Lavaca St or PMB 797, Austin, TX 78701, ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents" or "Patent");

Patent / Publication No(s).	Application No(s).	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent(s)
6609061	09/965.041	US	09/27/2001	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ALLOWING VEHICLES TO NEGOTIATE ROLES AND PERMISSION SETS IN A HIERARCHICAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM

- (b) any patents issuing from applications listed above (if any), and patents that may reissue from any of the Patents;
- (c) the exclusive right to prosecute applications before the USPTO and foreign patent offices, including the exclusive right to decide whether to abandon patent applications and to pay or not pay maintenance fees for any of the Patents;
- (d) all causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and exclusive enforcement rights under the Patents including, without limitation, the sole and exclusive rights to sue, to countersue and to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement;
- (e) all rights to recover and collect on all future settlement agreements, and enforceable rights to collect license payments, royalties and other payments due or payable on or after the Effective Date, under or on account of any of the Patents;
- (f) the exclusive right to practice the Patents, including without limitation the right to make, have made, use, sell, offer to sell, and import products and services under the Patents;
- (g) the exclusive right to license and sublicense the Patents;
- (h) the exclusive rights to assign, sell and alienate the Patents; and

PATENT REEL: 059425 FRAME: 0376

## Exhibit A

(i) any and all other rights to the Patents.

# **ASSIGNOR: Terrace Licensing LLC**

By:	Mark -	
Name:	Duane Dorsey	
Title:	Managing Member	
Date:	1/22/2022	

# **ASSIGNEE: Wikeshire IP LLC**

RECORDED: 03/29/2022

By:	In bri
Name:	Hau Bui
Title:	Managing Member
Date:	1/22/2022

PATENT REEL: 059425 FRAME: 0377